denominated in a currency other than the functional currency of the entity to which they

relate.

Group Company

2009 2008 2009 2008

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

US dollars 347 348 308 309

Hong Kong dollars 10,221 1,074 9,179 954

Zhongtian International Limited

62

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2009

3. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES
(Continued)

e) CURRENCY RISK  (Continued)

ii) Sensitivity analysis

The following table indicates the approximate change in the Group’s loss after tax (and

accumulated losses) and other components of equity in response to reasonably possible

changes in the foreign exchange rates to which the Group has significant exposure at the

balance sheet date. The sensitivity analysis includes bank deposits where the denomination

of the balances is in a currency other than the functional currency.

2009 2008

Increase/ Effect on Increase/ Increase/ Effect on

(decrease) loss after Effect (decrease) loss after Effect

in foreign tax and on other in foreign tax and on other

exchange accumulated components exchange accumulated components

rates  losses  of equity  rates  losses  of equity

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

US dollars 5% — 17 5% — 17

(5% ) — (17 ) (5% ) — (17 )

Hong Kong dollars (5% ) — (511 ) (5% ) — (54 )

5% — 511 5% — 54

The sensitivity analysis has been determined assuming that the change in foreign exchange

rates had occurred at the balance sheet date and had been applied to each of the Group

entities’ exposure to currency risk for both derivative and non-derivative financial instruments

in existence at that date, and that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain

constant.

63

Annual Report 2009

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2009

3. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES
(Continued)

f) CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Group’s primary objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Group’s ability to